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ROYE J.Ae

Moonex International Establishment had offices at Knutsford
Boulevard, in fashionable New Kingston, had a Managing Director,
Ruperto Hart-Smith the appellant herein, but was not a registered
company under the laws of Jamaica, To this unregistered entity was
consigned a container loaded with 204,500 live shotgun cartridges each
with a lethal range of 20~25 yards. Their description on the bill of
lading has had the effect of adding to the Jamaican language the
unforgettable term "hunting boolets and these "boolets'" were
discharged from the M.V. Tango Express at Kinsston Wharves on May 5,
1980. Maritime Transport Services the agents for Tango Express sent
their clerk Herbert Chen aboard and he received from the Captain two
sealed envelopes. One envelope marked "customs' was opened by Mr. Chen
and from(it he took the manifest which he used to report the ship to
customs on May 6, 1980. The other sealed envelope he placed unopened
on the desk of khe firm*s sale representative, Miss DeSouza, and this
she opened on the morning of May 6, 1980. She found a manifest with

cargo stated on it as Hunting Boolets, and an original and copy Rill
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of Lading written in Spanish. With the aid of a dictionary she 4id her
own translation. The information gleaned was so important that she
reported first to the manager of her firm, then to someone at Kingston
Wharves, and finally to Captain Hall of the Jamaica Defence Force 2t
Up Park Camp, that the cargo contained ammunition.

Maritime Transport Services, had become aware at 8. a.me. on
May 5, 1980 that the Tango Express would be arriving in port on th:t
day and that its cargo included ammunition. The message which Mr.
Chen then took from the Telex machine advised of a bill of lading in

respect of Moonex International and continued;-

"contents of hunting ammuntion - Please
exercise proper security.!

The ship arrived at % p.m, discharged its cargo and sailed away that
same day. It was too late in the day for its arrival to be reported
to customs on Moy 5 but this was done the following day. At the time
of the reporting of the Tongo Express the customs officer, unfamiliar
with the term "Hunting Boolets® overlooked its significance as he
thought that there was a misdiscription and that the goods were in
reality some harmless ‘"hunting booklets’'.

The appell-nt attended at the offices of Maritime Transport
Sarvices on the morning of May 6, 1980. Mrs. DeSouza saw him with the
operations manager sometime bafore mid-day (but after she had made her
contact with Up Park Camp) and he pressnted to Mr. Hugh Donaldson the
original bill of lading for validation. Mr. Donaldson in pursuance of
normal company routine validated the bill of lading by comparing the
original with the non-negotiable copies in his office and with the
manifest, and having satisfied himself that all charges due to his
company had been prepaid, affixed his company stamp to the copy, signed
it, handed it over to the appellant., This exercise he completed before
mid-day. +“hen the appell-nt presented the original bill of lading it
carried a signature in the place provided for the consignee's

signature but Mr. Donaldson could not say who signed it, nor =aid ke,
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was he in a position to recognize the handwriting of the appellant.

In the early afternoon of May 6, 1980, the Director of ths
Enforcement Division of Customs received inform:tion that the
ammunition was on the wharf., ith the co-operation of the Police the
container was removed to Up Park Camp for safe-keceping und investign-
tions were commenced into the circumstancas in which this cargo arrived
in Jamaica.

By virtue of Section 4 of the Firearms Act, no person can
import into, export from or tr:nship in Jamaica any firearm or
ammunition except under and in accordance with the teras of a Permit.
The administrative rules which govern the grant of such peenits are
that the application is submitted to the Commissioner of Police, who
through a Deputy Commissioner processss the spplic.tion. If the
application is approved, the actual permit is issued by the Collocctor
General or his nomince. A\ special procecdure is to be followed when
the fircarm or ammunition is brought into the Island. The -gents of
the vessel, usually about one week before the arrival of the vessal,
advises the Harbour Master that ammunition or such dangerous cargse is
aboard. If the Harbour Master approves that the vessel may come
alongside the berth, he will in turn by letter advise the Enforcemant
Division of Customs, the Collector of Cuistoms, the Police, the ‘rumy
and the Coast Guard. The security forces will then put in place propsr
security arrangements for the reception, protection and safe-guarding
of such cargo.

No officer of the Collector General's Department was adviscd
of or had any knowledge that the Tango xpress was carrying ammuniticn
before May 6, 1980 and then only after the cargo hi:d been discharg-d.
No permit had been applied for through the Commissioner of Police and
no permit had been issucd by the Collector General or his nominee. The
cargo consequently had been illegally imported into Jamaica in bre-ch
of Section 4 of the Firearms Act and in brench of Section 210 of ths

Customs Act.
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Ruperto Hart-Smith, the appellant, was charged on four

informstions charging that he:

(a) unlawfully imported into Jamaica a
quantity of "mmunition without =
permit contrary to Section 4 (1) of
the Firearms sct - Information 4027/80

(b) unlawfully =ttem ted to tranship in
Jamaica a quantity of ammunition, with-
out a vermit contrary to Section 4 (1)
of the Firearms 4ct - Informntion

4L028/80

(¢) unlawfully imported into the Island a
contriner containing 412 cases of
Remington and Winchester cartridges the
importation of which is prohibited by
Section 40 (V) of the Customs Act -nd
contrary to Section 210 of ths Customs
Act. Informestion 4029/80

is an altern-tive charge to the one at
(c) above:=~

(d4) unlawfully was concornced in the importation
into the Island of a container containing
412 cases of Remington and “inshester shot-
gun cartridees the importation of which is
prohibited by wirtue of Section 40 (V) of
the Cuztoms Act and contrary to Section 210
of the Customs "ct = Information 4030/80

He was convicted on:

(i) Information L027/80 2nd fin~d %400. or
Lk months h.rd labour.

(ii) Information 4029/80 =and fined %536,284.36
or 4 months hard labour :nd the cargo of
ammunition was forfeited.

(iii) No verdict was handed down on the

alternative charge contained in Information
Lo30/80

and

(iv) He was acquitted on Information 4028/80
From these convictions he has appealed and on his hehalf his
attorneys argued four grounds of appeal. Ground 1 complained that
the learned resident magistrate erred in law in holding that the
appellant had imported exhibit 1%, that is to say, the cargo of
ammunition,
Although not a company registered under the Companies :ct

of Jamaica Moonex Internatiocnal Tstablishment had obtained Exchange
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Control permission from the Bank of Jamaica to conduct business in th:
Free Zone Area of the port of Kingston. Moonex is a multi-national
corporation. One of its companies is Moonex Panama. There existed
accoprding to the appellant an arrangement betweon Moonex Panama and
Moonex Jamaica whereby Moonex Panamnz, because it had insufficient
warehousing space in Paznama, would ship goods to Moonex Jamaica and
such goods would be accepted by Moonex Jamaica, and held in the Frae
Zone until instructions werc received from Panama as to how the goods
werce to be disposed of. It apnears that a part of the business
strategy of Moonex Panama was fto purchase goods in the U.8.4A. pass thoem
through Jamaica and into Cuba. The appellant told the police in a
cantion statement that the arranzement between the two companies further
provided that Moonex Jamaica should be notified in advance of any moods
being consigned to it by Moonex Panama so that Moonex Jamaica, through
the appellant, could take appropriate steps to clear the zoods into tho
Free Zone.

After the ammunition which arrived on the Tango Express was
removed to Up Park Carp the Collector General was informed and he
invited the =2ppellant to his office for a discussion. On M2y 7, 1950
about mid-day the apnellant atitended upon the Collector Genoral and
handed him 5 documents in connection vith the shipment. They did nct
include n Permit form the Commissioner of Police or the Collactor
General to import the ammunition. Without specifying what documoents,
the Collector General requested the appellant to attend upon hiwm on
the following morning and to produce further customs documents to
facilitate clearance of the goods. The 2ppointment was set for 9. ».m,
but the appellant turned up at 10.30 a.m. He had with him Transhipm:nt
Shipping Bills Form 36, Ihcidentally, Mr. Grant the acting Senior
Surveyor of Customs, gave ovidence that the appellant had come to hinm
on the morning of May 8 with the relevant number of copies of the

Transhipment Shipping Bills and requested that he process them. He
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rafused as he then knew of the appellant's zppointment with the
Collector General. When Hart-Smith gave evidence he specifically
denied this clandestine approach to Mr., Grant.

At his second meeting with the Collector General, the discussion
rovolved around the true contents of the container and at the suseestion
01 the Collector General the apnellant typed and signed a request thot
the container be opened and examin:d. The container was opened in the
presence of the appellant officers of Customs and of the Sccurity
Forces and was found to contain ammunition of the quantity earlier
describede

The prosecution relied upon the following facts to prove that
the 2ppellant imported the a munition into Jamaica. Firstly, he was
tho chief executive of an unregistered company to which the goods wern
consigned and consequently he could not shelter behind the corporate
status of that entity. Secondly, tnat his conduct in accepting the
shipoing documents and in signing the bill of lading and his preparation
and presentation of the Transhipment Forms was evidence Mleading to n
conclusion that the (appellant) presented himself =s a person responsible
for shipment of ammunition®. Thirdly, that the definition of the term.
"importer" in Section 2 of the Customs 2ct could be prayed in aid to
arrive at the true meaning of the term "import" also defined in Section
2 of the Customs fAct. Fourthly, that this was a case of strict linbility
ouce the prosecution proved that the appellant "imported” or was
concerned with the importation of the goods.

Now apart from the 5 customs documents which the appellant
handed to the (Collector General, he also had with him a Telex message
which he s2id he had secn for the first time at 5.15 p.m. on May %, 1980.
In thisg Telex message the noture of the goods arriving by Tango Express
was not specifically described. He told lhe Collector Generzal on the
7th and again on  8th May that he had no prior knowledge of the arvival
of the consignment of ammunition. He did not order it, he did not

oxpect it, and indeed this was the {irst occasion on which any such
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cargo was being consizned to Moonex JamaicAa. He had a letter which
would confirm that the purchase of the ammunition was from Bonanza
Concord Lines of Miami,

In order to place the zppellant within the weanins of the t .rm
importer” as defined in the Customs Act, the prosecution considered it
necessary to prove that the appoellant had sizned the bill of lading ond
the Transhipment Forms, being documents relatineg to imported moods, and
which are required by the customs laws to bhe simgned by an importer. The

Transhipment Forms presented no difficulty as thess were tondered to the

Collector General in circumstances from which it could be re:dily
inferred that the appellant prepared and signcd them. No prosecution

witness gave svidence of handing the bill of lading to

t

he appellant.
No prosccution witness saw him sign that document. Mr. Lionel Lawrcuce,
the Celiecctor Geoneral gave evidonce identifying the signature of the
annzllant on the bill of luding. He had previous knowledge of tha
siznature of thoe appellant in that he had received o letter from Meoomex
International Establishment which countained a similar siznature, and
thereafter the appell.nt had come to have a discussion with him avout
the contents of that letter. He had also seen the 2ppell nt sign tho
letter roquosting an cxamination of the contents of the containcr. A
police officer had taken two caution slateuments from the appell. nt ano
had secn him sign both and he was pormitied to zive evidence of his
opinion s to who signed the bill of lading.

ol

Mr. Small referred us to and relisd upon Re. v. Crouch (1350)

b cox's G.C. 16% Tor the proposition that if a witness obtains knowlnloe
of the handwriting of a person after that person is under suspicion for
having committed a criminal offence and for tha specific purpose of beiny
2ble to prove the hand-writing of the earlier document, such evidenco is
inadmissible. In Crouch's case a throatening letter had been sont o

the complainant and in orier to get a specimen of Crouch's handwriting
the molice paid him some monsy and 50 obtained his signature on the

raceipte Maule J. rejected the evidence of the police officer saying

"y
L Flion
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Julter J.

"Knowledge so obtained, that is to say,

for such n srecific purpose and under
such 2 bias, is not such as to make a
man admissible as a quasi-expert wikness,.i

in giving the judgment of the Court of Criminal fppesl in

BUPra.

male

o

-./)iV'G»

it clear th:t he was not saying that only an expert witness

R. V. Rickard (1918) 1% Cr. App. R 140 2fter referring to R. v. Cr-uch

opinion evidence of handwriting. At page 147 of the 2eport

ted as saying:

Neith r the

intenticn to extract

when he was

AW

statementse.

the

asked

There

wppellznt sien his nome either the Collector General or the

to
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"In Crouch it was prepnsed on A guoestion
of handwriting te ask the opinion of a
police officer whos had no knowledge of
the subject, ¢xcant th 't acquired in the
course of the case, Maul. J. rejected
the evidencn, saying, 'Knowledge so
obtained, that is to say, for such a
specific purpose, and under such a bias,
is not such as to maksc a man admissible
as a quasi-oxpert witness. He does not
come to apez a fact, but ns a witnoss
of skill, to use his judgment upon a
particular guestion. The only means he
has had of acquiring a ca ability tc form
such a ju. ant are not such as to mske
Nim 2 compnatent witness in that psrticular,?
That case deoss not decide what degree of
preparation is necesgary to constitute on
expert, but it Jdoes decide that 2 person
is not entitled to give such evidence if
his only knowledge on the subject is that
aeqguired 1n the coursce of the ¢ ses That
wos the position of the police officer,
and the position of Busby is less
satisfactory. Therefore no expert evidonce
1t 21l wae given in the casc. This Court
does not decide thut expert evidence in
such caoses is necessary, ind the
observations of Blackburn J. in Harvey <o
not so dacide, but it is clear from the
nature of things th-t to lazve 2 question
of hendwriting to o jury without wssistance
iz a2 somewhat dangerous crnursgce"

Collictor General nor the police ofiicer had any
from ithe appellant s specimen of his signature

sign the letter of Muay & and the two caution

absolutely no evidonce that on those occamions whnn
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police officer contemplated that he would be called as a witness .5 to

5008

handwriting. We think that the opinion of the learned author of Cross

4

on Evidence, 3rd Wdition at p. 504 correctly circumscribes the

W

2pplicability of the decision in Crouch's case when he says:

"Perhaps this case is best re_.arded as
turning on ar analogy with those cases
in which the answers to qu=stions
improperly put by policemen to priscners
in custody were rejected.”

Ye do not consider that the decision in Crouch's case is
ralevant to the facts of the instant case. In our view the learned
r-silent magistrote was guite right in admitting the svidence of the
Collector Gegneral, and the police officer in proof of the signature oo
the bill of lading. It was then » matter of what weight ebould be
accorided to such ovidince ond the learned resicent maristrate
himself examinaed the seversl signaturese Weare of the opinion tiot %
had before him sufiicient evidence that it was the appellant who ha
signed that bill of lading. It seems to us, further that in the
circumstonces in which he precented the bill of laling to be valid ted,
there was evilence frow which the court could have inferred that tha
nppellant had inde:d signed tho same,

At the end of the case for the prosecution there was prina
facie evidence from which the lcarned resident magistrate could have
inferred that the appellant had crused the ammunition te be brought
into Jamaica. There was the business rel:tionship between Moonex
Panama 2nd Mconex Jamaica. Obviously when the appellant received the

bundle of documents from Maritime Truansport Services, he would then

there appreciate what were the contents of the container. Ha had

the packing iist, he hal the letter from Bonanza, he had the bill of
lading. If these Aoscuments took him by surprise what would one
reasonably expect him to do? Would he not have rushced back to his
office and endeavoured to make centact with Moonex Panama and seek un
2xpl nation and instructions. Instesd he prescutad tho bill of lodiny

to the volidating clerk, had the Bill validated and then without =

| / =3 / 5
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word to the customs officials he went off to his own business,.
But not content to leave the Court to contzmplate these Li:mly
pursuasive inferential motorisls, the Director of Public Prosceutizns

launchel himeelf on 2 line of argument which found favour with the

learned resident mag

strate and has provided Mr. Small with his mount
weighty arguments. The Director submitted thit Parliament must hnve
racoznizned that having rezard to the noture and circumstancos of
offencaes created under Section 210 of the Customs Act, it would sons-
times be difficult to acquire direct evilence as to persons who
~ctually brourht or caused goods To boe broucht into the Island, and
cousequently the Court ceuld hiuve recourse to the statutory definition
nf "importer” to Adetermine the extent and trues meaning of the word
"import! ani the statutory dA-finition thorecf. Before the lasrnsd
resitent magistirate Mr. Small strongly argued that this method of
statutory construction adumbrated by the Director was fallacious nid
impermissible in law.

At the close of the rguments the learnced residont magistrats

rulazd and in our view co-rectly, that there was a case for the appelln
to answer. He did not then .lisclose his re=sons for that ruling and
this decision 1is in keoeping with the decisions of this Court.

In support of his defence the appellant pave evidence on onthe
2 spoke of his association with Moonex Internitional Establishment
which he s=id began operations in Jamaica in the Pree Zone on Junc 16,
1978 with permission from the Port futhority and with the approval of
the 8snk of Jamaica. He was successively Manager at the Froe Zone i
General Manager At its main office situatel at British American
Building:, Knutsford Boulevard. At the outset he deniad that he browsht
or caused the ammunition tn be brought into Jamaica. Tt was his
evidence that Moonex operates in many pavts of the world., Moonex

Jamaica deals regularly with Moonex Panama on an averages T on» to two

shipments each month but with osther Moonsx branches only intarmitter

Moonex Panama would send gocds to Moonex Jamaica to be warehousel in

J A
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the Free Zone and sometimes to be transhippesd to Cuba, This was dlone
in pursuance of a gzneral agreencent between Moonex Panama and Moonex
Jamaica whereby Moonex Panama would ship goods to Moonex Jamaica and
Moonex Jamaica would accept those goods and deal with them acceording
to the instructions raceived from Moonex Panama. This agre-moent he
5aid was conditional upon Moonex Jamaica being advised in sufficient
time of the proposed shipment to 2llow the appellant to decide hethar
to accept or refuse the oools. The appellant said in an ordinary case
he should be advised before the guods were put on boarl the shin.
Howezver, even if he had not been informesd thet the izoods had becn
shipped on his understanding' »f his functions he ceculd not refuse to denl
with them after they had been off-luoad from the ship in Jamaica. In
refarance to the instant case he said that he hail boen out of offize
visiting suguar estates in the country parts and on his return at 5.15
Pete o0 M-y 95, 1980 he saw for the first time the Telex Message, Fx. 17

which advised th-t cargc was beins brought in for Moonex on the Ta

Txnress. That Telex read:s

"2385 HAVIMPEX PG

PMr 5/5/80

TELEY 466

DE.R H'RT

FROM BONANZA MIMMI FLi. IS AURIVING THERE 5S/T NGO

UITH CLRGO O YOU 50L/ # NA 1 IN ONT CONT.INGR STOP

DOCUMTNTS WITH THE ~PS M IL STOP PLEASE CONFIRM

URGENTLY TO VS T 300N &5 POSSIBLE EVIRY THINGS BE

CONTROLILED S10P BEIT REIARDS.
On the following morning he went to the offices of Maritime Trnnsport
Services an” thers collected a bundle of documents which including the
bill of lading, Invoice, Packing List and letter from Bonanza. He saild,
guite untruthfully, as was found by the lezrned resident magistrate,
that he signed the original bill of lading without reading it ant then
had the Bill validated. He sa2id that it was only afterwards that he
road the bill of liding and having discovered that the cargo containe?
ammunition he rushed to uis »ffice =#nd made frantic but unsuccessiul
efforts to contact Panama. He said he did nothing more of his own

volition with resard to these goods. He spoke of his meeting with tho

P/ 7
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Colloector General and sail that he prepared the transhipment documonts
on the instructions of the Collector Generxl. He denied that he
spiroached Mr. Grant on the morning of May 8 anl tried to persuale hinm
to process the transhipment decuments so that the a2mmunition could be

sznt to the Free Zone and out of J=a

aica on the "Matanza" then in port.
Finally he denined the suggestion that he had prinr knowledge of the

shipment of ammunition before its arrival in Janaica. Scme witnessces

wers called for the detence but nothing they said is material for the

purprises of this appeal.

The learned resis

:nt maristrate having returned a vordict

+uilty on two of the four informations in comoli-nce with the duty

impos=d upon him by Secction 291 of Judicature (Resident Magistrates fcot

N

he recordes his findings of fact on which he founded the verdict of
ilty. e set them ont in extenso:

"Conduct and demeamour of all witnessces
consiiired. Discrepancies and
inconsistenciaes taken into account.

Court finds as fact cecontalner with

204,500 live rounds of ammunition consigned
to Moonux International Establishment from
Miami unloaded from Tango Express at New
Port West St. Andrew 5/5/80. General
agreemsnt for Moonex Panama to ship goods
Moonex International Establishment Jawmalica
and for Moonex International to deal with
goods «g instructed. No firearm permit
applied for nor granted nor issued., No
application for nor psrmission to import
sranted.  Gools Bxhibit broucsht into

Island illep:llye. Defendant Manager of

unrcgistered company Moonex Internntional

Tstablisbhment. Defendant as poerson in chivrgoe

and 285 ro resentative acting on behnlf of and

in pursusnce of Moonex Intornational
mstablishment business obtained from Maritime
and Tromsport services - agents for Tango Bill
of Lading in respect to goods prohibited. In
furtherance of Moonox International

Estsblishmant interest sipned it nd hoed it

validated. TReject ovidence of defenlant in

relation to signinge of Bill before rending

(25 he savs) Telex mossare Exhibit 17 did not

disclose type of goods and he did not expect

contoiner. Defendant's signature appears on

Txhibit 5, 6, 12 & 124 % 17.

Find that on validation of “xhibit 1 and on

receipt of non nesotisble Bill and by his

conduct dcfenlant became beneficially
intercsted in Bxhibit 13 for andl o2n behoalf

of MroneX Internztional Establishment,
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Mefendant typed Enzlish translation of
Spanish words on several 3xhibit and
signed his name. D<fendant sipgned %xhibit
12 & 124 on behalf of M-on~x 1s agent or
exporter having got document prepared. e
was not coerced or induced or forced to
sign it by anycne. FExhibit 12 & 127 with
fixhibit 3 documents required by Customs
Act tz be gisneds. Defendant as
representative of Moonex which was not a
legal entity by his ctinns on 'nd after
receint of Bxhibit 3 bacame 2 prrson
beneficially interested in Exhibit 13 and
in signing Customs dicument Txhibit 3%, 12
& 124 pl ced himself within ambit of =a
statutory definition of importer.

Narrow interpret-tion of word importer in
Suction & (1) of Firearms “ct untenable
having reagard to wording of Section wand
mischic:f both Firearm and Customs ct

seck to prevent. Wording of "ct seems to
sugrpest resort must be had to Customs Act
which resul “tes importation and shipoing.®

Before us Mr. Small arsuced that by infercnce the loarned
reiiient magistrate rejected the contention »f the wnrisecution that there

was evidence that the arnellant breou-ht or cuused to be broursht, the

runition into the Island sn as to s tisfy the stutuitory definition o7
importe He drew our attenticen t  the finding »f fact that the ammunitisy
was brought iato the Islond illesally, but sisnificantly the leasrned

rzsident m oz

in, or causad them to bz brousht in. He submitied that in their tot:lity
the findings of fact mwle by the lesrned resitent magistrate was on the
basis th:t the appelluant was an “ionortsr? as defined in the Customs “ct.

We must now look 2t the statutory definitions. By Section 2
of the Customs ~ct, "import” and "importer" are defined thus:

"Tmport mzans to bring or cause to be
brousht within the Island or the Waters
thereof.

"Importer” inclu?oes the owner or any
Derson sor the time being possessed of

or beneficixlly intcercsted in any zooids
at and from the time of the importation
therenf until the snume are duly delivered
sut nf the charge of the officers, and
also any porson who sicns any documant
relating to any importadl goods roquired
by the customs laws to be sisoned by an
importers

’n examination of these two definitions clearly shows that

m.ny classes of persons wre clasaifi-d as importers who ha:ve nothine

sistrate did not find th .t it was the appellant sho brouzght ths
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whatever to de with brincing or causing ths soads to be brousht into the
country. "We were roferred to Sections 11, 17, 32, 37, and 36 of the
Customs fcts Section 11 referes to the Ministor's power to romit duty

2 the applicaticn of an “importer”™ or exporter. Jection 12 makes

nrovision for the ‘importer®™ to make a leposit of duty in cortain

circumstances, while Sections 32 and 33 have special referencs t+ tho
“importer’ beoing liable for duty or to produce the gosds where thers was
a breach of the specinl conditions on which the =o5nds were imported and
o which less than the normal duty was paid. Saction 26 too refars tno
importerts liability for -duty where gjoods 5214 to be for re-cxpsrt are
2llowed intn the Island but are nnt so re-sxvorted.

The raference to “importer" in the sections cited abeve lionids

cretdence to the arcuments of the ppell-nt that the lesislature inte

tht 2 wide catagory »f peorsons could be male lisble for Auty :ind
crsesuently the term “"impnrter” was cxpansively defined to includ: act
snly the persons who brousht or cansed the zoods to be broucht into
Jamaica but thome othoers incluiling customs brokers who Acalt with the
sonds after they hid besn importced. "Import” on tho otheor hond where it
occurs in thoe Act must be given the meanineg as defined in Section 2.
Counsel for the s2ppell nt found sreat comfort in the decisincn

the Court of Common plens in Budenberg ve Roberts (1866) T.R. 1 0. .

i
iy

575. Tho appellant in that case was charged on an inform=tion that h- oA
caused to be imperted goods of one lenomination crncenled in =nods of
ancther denomination contrary to a Custeoms fct which provided that if

any parson should cause to be imporrted directly or indirectly such zoos

he w uld be guilty »f an offence. There was in that ct o definition

T *importerd which re

"For the removal of doubts as to the
meaning and z2pplication of the word
impor-ter, as used in the Customs “ctus,
the words importar, in any oct relating
to the customs, is hoereby declared to
apply to 2nd include 2ny owner or other
person for the time being possessed of,
or beneficinlly inturested in, any poods
imported ints the United ¥inedom, from
the time of the imposrtotion thersof until

hey shall on paym nt o0 the Jdutics
theraon, or otherwise, bo duly delivered

/L0 0
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"or discharged from th: custody or
centrel of the customs.?
4

The app2llint was convicted ind re-uestel the Magistrate to
stite x case to the Court of Common Plens. In cur view there is o great
gimilarity between the facts in the c¢.sas stited =nl those in this »on ol

and we demonstrate this by setting out fully ths ¢ se stated.

C

iThe ¢ e st t:d th 't one Threnb:rg,
on thz 15th December, 1965, shipped ot
‘ntwerp, on bonrd the Nova steamsr for
Liverpool, eisht csks, which ha
represented as containing china clay.
Threnherz consigned the casks to Messrs.
Dunkerley & Stainmann, of Liviorpool,
the agants for the Neva, =unl took from
the captain of the vessel, a bill of
Iading in the osrdinary form, undertaking
to Jdeliver the casks to Messrs. Dunkerley
2 Bteinmann, or their ordor, :nil by a
letter 2ated “ntwerp, 15th Decembar, 1565,
hz wrote to Messrs. Dunkerley =nl Steinmann
with the bill of lading =nd stated th-t
the casks were for account of Mes~srs.
Schaffer & Budenberg (the latt:r bheing the
appellant in this case), whose dircctions
they would h:ve to follow, In each of the
casks of cluy so shivped by ¥hrenbuarg was
concearled a keg of gunpowder,

On the 17th of December, Messrse
Dunk:rley and Steinmann receivad from
Messrs. Schaffer & Budenberg a letter, of
which the following is a copy:

"Manchester, 16 December,
96 Guoorge Street.

Messrs. Dunkerley f Steinmann,
Livarpnol,

Gentlenen,

1165,

Ye hove been informed that Mr. Fhrenberg

shnll forward to your zddress, and for our

disposal, by the steamsr Neva, leovinz Antwerp

for Liverpool on Monday, 19th inst., eight

barrels 2c¢ china clay” (giving the numbers and

weights).

Please store the above, informing us of

their safe arrival, and we shall instruct you

how to forward the same to different plicese.

(Sigmad)

Schaffer & Budenberg."

/22
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(5
""" Sunday, the 17th of Decembor, Threnbarg,
who was then in London, saw Bulenbery, and
informed him of the shipment to Messrs.
Dunkerley & 3teinmann of the eigh’ casks

and that the clay contained the kegs of sun-

<:r  powder.

There was no evidonce that prior to that 2ute
the appellant had any knowledge oFf the
shipmant of the clay, or of the fact of its
containing the koegs of gunpowder. The Neva
arrived in Liverpool on the 21st of Deccmber,
and forthwith discharged her cargo.

On the 19th of Deccember, *the ppell:nt went
to Liverpsol, and saw Messrs. Dunkerley nnd
Steinmann. He then informed them of the f.ct
that there was gunpowder contained in the
clay, and reguested them to take stops to

get the casks passced through the custom

house.
<\,} Messrs. Dunkerley =nd Steinmann thereupon

tonk the usuil steps to s>t the goods passed
through the custom house, =and their clerk
asked the cxamining officer to pnss them
without examin-tion, but on his refusal to

do so, a2nl after his Airecting a sub-officer
to bore the casks, the clerk informed the
custom house officer that there was gunpowier
contained in the claye.

On receiving this information the custonm
heouse authorities caused the clay and the
powder contszinod in it, to be seized, and
caused the information above-mentioned to be
l:id against the appellant, his partner

(:» Schaffer boing abroad.

Neither china clay nor gunpowder are subject
to ony duty on iwmportation.

The Magistrate convicted the appellant, having
rezard Lo the meaning of the word importer as
defined by the 8th section of Customs “mendment
ety 1859, 22 & 2% Vict. c. 37, and considering
that the same definition must be applied to the
term 'if any vperson sh2ll cause to be imported!
used in the 6th section of that act, and stated
‘this case for the opinion of the Court,

whether under the circunstances, his decision
was right in point of law."

(”ﬁ\ Chiaf Justice %“Wrle »nd Montague Smith J. hell that for a

N
tribunal of fact merely to find th -t a person is an importer within tu-
extended meaning of that section duves not by itself show th:t he caus.
the goods to be importsd using the ordinary meaning of those words.

. le set out the short juigments delivered in the casc -

A
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"Erle, Cedo: The conclusion of law

stated by the magistrate has not nmy
concurrsnce., That conclusion is, that
"importer” in the 8th section is the

sams as "th: person who has caused to be
imported” in the 6th. I think thnt
"importer' in the ordinary sense of the
word would signify the same class of
persons as are referred to in ths 6th
section, but that many persons come

within the definition of "importer" given
in the 8th section who 45 not "cause the
goods to be imported" within the meaning of
the 6th. Thus, if I bourht any =o0o0ds after
they had been brought into this country,
but before they had passed throusgh the
custom house, however innocently I wmight
do so, I should be an imperter within the
meaning of the 8th section, though I
certainly should not have caused them to
be imported, I think that the findings
of the magistrate, that the appellant
caused the poods to be iwportod, is only
a Tinding that he was an importer within
the meaning of the 8th section; and I
propnse, therefore, to send the casc back
to him to say whether he was of opinion
that the appellant had in fact causcd the
casks to be imported. If the appellant
orilered them to be sent, or h=ad been in
communication with Threnberg before they
were sont, anl the two co-operated in the
importation with a mutual knowledge that
the gunpowier would be concealed dn the
casks, he is liabls to the penalty, and
the conviction ought to be affirmed; if
not, the crnviction must be quashed,?

i

'Montague Smith J. I understand that the

mapgistrate has asked us whether he wns right
in point of law in considering that the

words "causcd to bo imported” in the 6th
Sectinn were to bear the meaningy piven to

the word "importer!” by the 2th section. I
think that the words has caused to be
imported™ are to be read in their f2air =nd
ordinary sense, and not in the arbitrary
sense given to "importor'™ in section 8, T
think, therefore, that in point of law the
magistrate was wrong, and T concur in think-
inz that the casc should be sent back to him,
not th=t he mny hear fresh evidence, but th:it
he may state whether at the time of the
conviction he was or was not satisficd that
the annpollant had in the cordinary scnse of the
words caused the goods ta be imported,'

g ey ’i.
/ A 2. 5
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In relying on the decision in Budenberg v. Roberts (suprn)

Mr. Small submitted that there was no direct ovidence from the prosscution
to show that the appellant know that the ammunition was coming tn
Jamiaica and the evidence which was in fact tendered by the prosccution
Jag thit the appellant hud beon maint2ining throughout that he dil net
know that the ammunition was comingz to Jamaica. Further, the apncll wt
2ave evidonce as to his total ignorance of the shipment of smmunition
prior to May 6, 1980,

It was open to the learned resident magistrate to reject the
evidence of the apvellant on this aspect of the case, as he did when he
camc to consider whethor the arpellant signed the bill of lading before
or after reading it, but the lesrned resident masistrate 4id not
cXpressly so roject the appellsnt's evidence. Our attention was Airacis?
to two specific findings of the learned rzsident mi-isteate. He found

"that the appellant havine sicned exhibit 3

the bill of ladineg, exhibit 12 the Tr-mnshiomont
Shippiny Bill d-ted 9/5/80 ~nd exhibit 121 the
Transhipment Shipping Bill &ecd 7706 yo

placed himself within ambit of statutory
definition of importer®

He also hold:

"Narrow intorpratation of word Himporter?
in Section % (1) of Firearms ict untanable
having roegard to wording of Section and
mischief hoth firearms and Customs "cts scck
to nrevent. Wording of Act ssems to sugrest
resort must he had to Customs fct which
roeulates importation and shipping.!

In the first place the word "importer™ is not uszed in Section
4 (1) of the Firearms Act. TIf a noun is to be formed from the verh
"import® as usced in th:t secticon 1t would obviocusly be "importer? but
in the absence of any Asfinition of either word, they should be siven
their ordinary meaning. The Deputy Director of Public Presecutions 1i°
not sugzest in the course of tiac arcumoent thut there was nny ambisnsty
about the msaning of the word “import! in section 4 of the Fircorme
fict. He did say, however, that bhecause the word "import! was not
defined in that sct its true meanines could be gatherel from 1ts ure in

n statute in pari wmateria such as the Customs Act,



